
Select Committee Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Stronger Communities Select Committee 
Tuesday, 20th September, 2022 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Stronger Communities Select Committee, 
which will be held at:  
 
Council Chamber - Civic Offices 
on Tuesday, 20th September, 2022 
at 7.00 pm 
 G Blakemore 

 Chief Executive 
 

Democratic Services 
Officer 

R Perrin 
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors J Lea (Chairman), J Lucas (Vice-Chairman), C Amos, R Balcombe, I Hadley, 
S Murray, C Nweke, R Pugsley, D Stocker, D Wixley and S Yerrell 
 

SUBSTITUTE NOMINATION DEADLINE: 

6:00 pm 
  

 1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION   
 

  The Chairman will read the following announcement: 
  
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the 
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing  (or another use by such 
third parties).  
  
Therefore, by entering the Council Chamber and using the seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.”  
  
  

 2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

  To be announced at the meeting. 
  
To report non-attendance before the meeting, please use the Members Portal 
webpage to report non-attendance at meetings https://eppingforestdc-
self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact to ensure your query is properly 
logged.  

https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact
https://eppingforestdc-self.achieveservice.com/service/Member_Contact


Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 20 September 2022 
 

2 

  
Alternatively, you can access the Members portal from the front page of the Council’s 
website, at the bottom under ‘Contact Us’ https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-
council/members-portal/   
  

 3. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   
 

  To report the appointment of any substitute members for the meeting. 
  

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  To declare interests in any item on the agenda. 
  

 5. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

  To agree the notes of the meeting of the Select Committee held on 12 July 2022. 
  

 6. BI-ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE COUNCIL-FUNDED POLICE 
OFFICERS  (Pages 11 - 26) 

 
  (C Wiggins/STG Neil Ross) To consider the attached report on the work and range of 

operations of the Council-Funded Police Officers over the last six months. 
  

 7. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer) The Overview and Scrutiny Committee have agreed the 
Terms of Reference and work programme for this Select Committee. Members are 
invited at each meeting to review both documents. 
   

 8. IMPACT OF MINOR ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS CARRIED OUT AT 
HARVEYFIELDS, WALTHAM ABBEY  (Pages 33 - 40) 

   
(Deborah Fenton) To note the report showing the impact of minor estate 
improvements carried out at Harveyfields, Waltham Abbey – creating great places 
where people want to live. 
  

 9. NEW SUPPORT MODEL - SHELTERED HOUSING  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

  (Deborah Fenton) To consider the attached report regarding the proposed new 
support model for Sheltered Housing.  
  

 10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  To note that the next meeting of the Select Committee will be held at 7.00pm on 15 
November 2022.  
  

 11. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 45 - 48) 
 

  (Susan Lewis) To consider the attached report regarding an update on the Customer 
Strategy and ‘What our customers are telling us’. 
  

https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/
https://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk/your-council/members-portal/


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Stronger Communities Select 

Committee 
Date: Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

    
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Offices Time: 7.00  - 8.25 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 
 

Councillors J Lea (Chairman), J Lucas (Vice-Chairman), C Amos, 
R Balcombe, I Hadley, R Pugsley, D Wixley and S Yerrell 

Members 
Present 
(Virtually): 

Councillors D Plummer 

  
Other 
Councillors: 
 

Councillors H Whitbread 

Other 
Councillors 
(Virtual): 

Councillors R Brookes, H Kane, S Kane, A Lion and J H Whitehouse 

  
Apologies: S Murray, C Nweke and D Stocker 
  
Officers 
Present: 
 

R Perrin (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer) and P Maginnis 
(Service Director (Corporate Services)) 

Officers 
Present 
(Virtually): 

J Nuth ((interim) Housing Strategy Manager), D Fenton (Service Director 
(Housing Revenue Account)), S Lewis (Customer Services Manager), 
R Purse (Senior Business Analyst (GIS & Gazetteer)) and A Hendry 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

1. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 
 

2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that there were no substitute members.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  
 

4. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the notes of the previous meetings held on 1 and 22 March 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Terms of Reference and Work Programme.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



Stronger Communities Select Committee  Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

2 

 
It was noted that item 22 had been completed as the information had been provided 
verbally at the the O&S Committee on 16 June 2022 and a written report had been 
included in the minutes.   
 

6. CO-OPTION OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO STRONGER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE FOR 2022/23  
 
The Committee noted that the Appointments Panel had recommended to Council the 
co-option of Mr Wyn Marshall to this Committee for the 2022/23 municipal year.  
 

7. TRANSFER OF SERVICES FROM BROADWAY HOUSING OFFICE  
 
The Housing and Property Director, D Fenton advised the Committee that following a 
review of the number of tenants visiting the Broadway office for housing purposes, it 
was felt that there was a better, more efficient way to provide the services for those 
people and spend more time in the housing estates. Therefore, it had been proposed 
to close the Broadway office creating a saving for the council. Furthermore, a local 
Baptist church in Loughton had contacted the council, to join up with partnerships 
and other professionals to provide a hub service for tenants and residents. Therefore, 
enabling the housing officers to provide a flexible service.   
 
The Committee asked questions and made comments on the following points. 
 

• Could the name of the church be provided? It was the Baptist Church, 
Loughton.  

• Had officers considered the religious sensitives with the hub being held in a 
church?  This issue had not been considered, although the services provided 
in the hub were more community-based rather than religious. It was 
mentioned that a hub service had been considered by the council at the 
Broadway office, although a Member had advised officers that as the church 
had been already providing a similar service, it could seem wasteful and 
confusing to have two organisations providing the same type of services.   

• Where did tenancy lettings/housing sign up’s normally take place? It was 
common practice for signups to take place in the property, following a viewing 
and on the odd occasion it would take place elsewhere.  

• It was noted that the hub would be run by the church and the council would 
rent a desk when required.  

• Did officers know that the St John’s the Baptist Church was not on the high 
street and therefore, may not be as visible as the housing office. It was noted 
that a shop unit would be used as hub, which would be on the high street.  

• What were the rental costs for the hub? The Housing and Property Director, D 
Fento
[...]
pliance going forward.   
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That members noted the changing landscape for housing and property 
services. 

 
11. REVIEW OF HOUSING STRATEGY 2022-2027  

 
The Interim Team Manager for Housing Strategy, J Nuth informed the Committee 
that the current Housing Strategy 2018-2022 had been due for renewal and although 
the Housing Strategy was not a statutory requirement, it provided a cohesive 
direction of travel for cross-cutting housing related services. The aim of the strategy 
was to reflect and facilitate the co-ordination of activities for those services that 
directly impact on current and projected need for and supply of affordable housing in 
the district. 
  
A review of the Housing Strategy commenced in May 2021 which was underpinned 
by a review of the Allocations Scheme, the Tenancy Policy and the Homelessness 
and Rough Sleeping Strategy. These were approved by Cabinet on 1 March 2022 
and would take effective in September 2022 for the period 2022-2027. 
  
The Committee asked questions and made the following comments 
  

•         Would the green spaces within the urban areas be protected for recreational 
use? It had been noted that Homes England had linked health and wellbeing 
to the external environment and requirements were being incorporated into 
the National Planning Policy Framework for new developments and 
regeneration project either to provide or enhanced and protect green spaces. 
These requirements were also key features in the Council’s ‘More bricks and 
mortar’ project.  

•         Would older properties be made more energy efficient? It was noted that the 
council had been working on proposals and funding with E-ON for a pilot 
scheme to retrofit the older councils’ properties to become more energy 
efficient.   

•         What were the costs involved for the council? It was noted that the Housing 
Strategy spanned a number of existing services and partnerships and would 
be delivered through greater collaboration between these services and 
partnerships. 

Page 7



Stronger Communities Select Committee  Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

6 

•         What was the DWELL standard? It was a standard for older peoples housing. 
DWELL (Designing for Wellbeing in Environment for Later Life)  

•         What was an EPC? It was noted that it was an Energy Performance 
Certificate, which was required for a property when it was rented. It contained 
information about the property’s energy use, typical energy costs and 
recommendations about how to reduce energy use and save money.   

  
RESOLVED: 

  
1.         That the Committee noted the draft Public Consultation Outcome 
Report for the Review of the Housing Strategy 2022-2027 at Appendix 1.  
  
2.         That the Committee noted the draft vision, five proposed priorities and 
associated aims and objectives for the draft Housing Strategy 2022-2027. 
  
3.         That the Committee noted the proposal to delegate authority to the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community to approve the periodic 
publication of an associated Housing Strategy Action Plan. 
  
4.         That the Committee noted the proposal to ensure the Housing 
Strategy for 2022-2027 was reviewed and updated no later than 2027. 
  
5.         That the report be recommended to Cabinet for approval with no 
changes.  

  
12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting would be 20 September 
2022. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 8



Report to Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 20 September 2022 
  
Portfolio: Community & Partnerships 
                 Cllr. Holly Whitbread  
 
Subject:  Bi-Annual Report on the work of the  
Council-funded Police Officers 
 
Officer contact for further information:  C Wiggins (01992 564122) 
Democratic Services Officer:   
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required:  
 
That the Communities Select Committee receives a six-month report on the work and range of 
operations of the Council’s 
[...]
our customers 
telling us?” and the Customer 
Services Strategy 

21 March 
2023 Update reporting on a 6-month basis 

 S. Lewis 
March 

Date to be confirmed 
25.  Customer Services (Overall 

satisfaction) 
 To receive a recovery plan on this failing KPI  S Lewis  

26.  Unaffordable rents 
 

Completed To report on the numbers of social rents and 
affordable rents for properties being built under 
the Council Housebuilding programme and 
those being bought under right to buy receipts. 
(O&S 12.10.21) 

com
pleted 

J. Gould/ D 
Fenton 

Verbal report 
at O&S 
16.06.22 and 
written report 
attached to 
the minutes 

  
 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 

Date of meeting: 20 September 2022 

Portfolio: Property & Housing (Councillor Holly Whitbread) 

Subject: Report showing the impact of minor estate improvements carried out at Harveyfields, 
Waltham Abbey – creating great places where people want to live 

Officer contact for further information: Rachel Smith – Team Manager (Estate and Land 
Management) 

Democratic Services Officer:  R Perrin (01992 564243) 

Recommendations/Decisions Required: 

That the Stronger Communities Select Committee note the work undertaken at Harveyfields, 
Waltham Abbey and the positive impact that minor estate improvements play in creating great 
places where people want to live.  

Report: 

1. Built in the 1970s, the Harveyfields Council housing estate is located in the District’s
Waltham Abbey South West Ward, and comprises ten blocks of 75 mixed tenure flats,
positioned around a main central green space.  A layout plan is found at Appendix One.

2. For many years the estate has suffered with a serious fly-tipping problem, waste
contamination and large accumulations of household side waste.  Despite engaging with
residents in various ways to encourage responsible waste management, the
accumulations of fly tip and side waste became such a problem, that in arou
[...]
gations under the Homes Fit for Human Habitation Act 2018 (as 
amended).  Under the Act and as landlord, we are required to make sure that our homes 
are ’fit for human habitation’, which means that they are safe, healthy and free from things 
that could cause serious harm.  The provision of adequate and closed storage for refuse 
awaiting collection or disposal outside of a dwelling is specifically mentioned in the 
guidance as a requirement (appendix two, refers).  Moving the bins away from the building 
also makes our buildings safety in terms of fire safety, having been erected at a safe 
distance away from the buildings in line with CFPA-E Guidance. 

 
10. Members are asked to note the positive impact of the minor estate improvements carried 

out at Harveyfields, Waltham Abbey as part of our vision to create great places where 
people want to live. 
 

Reason for decision: 
 
N/A 
 
Options considered and rejected: 
 
N/A  
 
Consultation undertaken: 
 
Residents were consulted and our involved residents helped to shape the project. 
 
Resource implications:  
 
Total project amounted to approx. £114K, which was met from existing budgets.  
 
Legal and Governance Implications: 
 
The Social Housing Regulator will be looking for examples of how we, as a Landlord, are 
making residents part of decision making, how we are engaging our residents meaningfully, 
and how we are contribute to the neighbourhood. This project exemplifies how these 
expectations are being met.  Furthermore, it builds up a picture around our dedication to 
compliance with various pieces of legislation and guidance around fire safety, homes fit for 
human habitation and recycling.    
 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications: 
 
The project contributes to Corporate and Housing wide objectives to create safer, cleaner and 
green housing estates. 
 
  

Page 35



Background Papers:  
 
Impact Assessments: 

 
Risk Management 
 
Equality: 
 
 
Appendix One : Layout Plan 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 
Appendix Two:  Homes Fit for Human Habitation Act 2018 (as amended) 

On 20 March 2019 a new law came into force to make sure that rented houses and flats are 
‘fit for human habitation’, which means that they are safe, healthy and free from things that 
could cause serious harm.   

Most landlords make sure that the houses and flats they rent out are safe and secure, warm 
and dry. But some landlords do not, and this means that some tenants live in dangerous or 
unhealthy conditions. This law, the Homes (Fitness for Human Habitation) Act 2018, seeks to 
help those tenants and make sure irresponsible landlords improve their properties or leave the 
business. 

If rented houses and flats are not ‘fit for human habitation’, tenants can take their landlords to 
court. The court can make the landlord carry out repairs or put right health and safety 
problems. The court can also make the landlord pay compensation to the tenant. 

The courts will decide whether a property is fit for human habitation by considering the 
matters set out in section 10 of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1985. These are whether: 
 
• the building has been neglected and is in a bad condition 

• the building is unstable 

• there’s a serious problem with damp 

• it has an unsafe layout 

• there’s not enough natural light 

• there’s not enough ventilation 

• there is a problem with the supply of hot and cold water 

• there are problems with the drainage or the lavatories 

• it’s difficult to prepare and cook food or wash up 

• or any of the 29 hazards set out in the Housing Health and Safety (England) 
Regulations 2005 (HSSR) 

 
The HSSR system was set up to assist Local Authorities tackle poor housing conditions.  The 
system works on a basis of risk of harm to an actual or potential occupier of a dwelling which 
results from a deficiency that can give rise to a hazard. 
 
It is the landlords responsibility to look after a) The exterior of the dwelling and structural 
elements of the dwelling, and b) The inside facilities which are part of the dwelling.  Hazards 
arise from faults or deficiencies in the dwelling which could cause harm. 
 
Under the HSSR, a landlord is required to provide adequate and hygienic provision for waste 
storage, which protects against infection and other health effects and minimises pets.    
 
The HSSR specifically states that the landlord should provide: 
  
• Adequate and closed storage for refuse awaiting collection or disposal outside dwelling;  
• Suitable storage for refuse within the dwelling; 
• Storage to be accessible to occupants but not be a danger to children; and  
• Refuse facilities should not cause hygiene problems.  
 
 

Page 37

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/3208/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/3208/contents/made


This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Stronger Communities 
Select Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 20 September 2022 
  
Portfolio: Housing and Property (Cllr Holly Whitbread) 
 
Subject:  New Support Model – Sheltered Housing 
 
Officer contact for further information:  Deborah Fenton (07988860412) 
 
Democratic Services Officer: R Perrin (01992 564243) 
 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required: 
 
(1) That members consider a new “Needs led” support service for residents in 
sheltered housing. 
(2) That members consider Sheltered Housing Officers working from a hub to allow 
work to be distributed evenly among the team. 
(3) That members consider the re-branding of the Council’s sheltered housing to 
independent living and a new job title for sheltered Housing Officers of Independent 
Living Officers; and  
(4) That any suggested amendments be considered by the Portfolio Holder prior to 
the submission of the report to Cabinet. 
 
Report: 
 
1. Each Sheltered Housing Officer (there are eleven in total) is based at a sheltered 
scheme and visits each resident at that scheme on a daily basis, (Monday – Friday).  In addition, 
they also visit approx
[...]
urce implications: none 
Legal and Governance Implications: none 
Safer, Cleaner, Greener Implications: none 
Consultation Undertaken: customer consultation  
Background Papers:  none 
Impact Assessments: none 
Risk Management: none 
Equality: customer consultation on digital usage includes contact details for digitally 
excluded customers requiring support 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Notes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Bi-Annual Report on the work of the Council-funded Police Officers
	Date of meeting: 20 September 2022
	CST Tasking Log
	1 = Force rolling 12 months Epping Forest
	1 = Force Rolling 12 months July 22

	7 Terms of Reference & Work Programme
	02 Stronger Communities SC Work Programme (Updated 07.09.22)

	8 Impact of minor estate improvements carried out at Harveyfields, Waltham Abbey
	9 New Support Model - Sheltered Housing
	Date of meeting: 20 September 2022

	11 Customer Service Strategy Update
	Date of meeting: 22 September 2022






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF STRONGER COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE  

HELD ON TUESDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2022 
IN COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES 

AT 7.00  - 8.25 PM 
 

Members 
Present: 
 

J Lucas (Chairman),  , C Amos, R Balcombe, S Murray, C Nweke, 
R Pugsley and D Wixley 

Co-opted 
Member: 
 

W Marshall 

Other members 
present: 
 

A Lion, H Whitbread and R Brookes 

Other members 
virtually: 

H Kane and S Kane 

  
Apologies for 
Absence: 

J Lea and I Hadley 

  
Officers Present: 
 

R Perrin (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), D Fenton (Service 
Director (Housing Revenue Account)) and R Pavey (Service Director 
(Customer Services)) 

Officers present 
virtually:  
 

L Kirman (Democratic Services Officer) 

13. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chairman reminded everyone present that this meeting would be broadcast live 
to the Internet, and that the Council had adopted a protocol for the webcasting of its 
meetings. 

14. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that there were no substitute members.  
  

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest pursuant to the Council’s Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  

16. NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the notes of the previous meeting held on 21 September 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record subject to  
  

         That W Marshall was present. 
         (Minute 7 - Transfer of Service from Broadway Housing Office) – That the 

report contained with the agenda referred to expected income of £22,000 not 
savings.  

         (Minute 11 - Review of Housing Strategy 2022-2027) - That the reference to 
‘More bricks and mortar’ be replaced with ‘It’s more than bricks and mortar’.  

17. TERMS OF REFERENCE & WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the Terms of Reference and Work Programme. 



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

2 

18. BI-ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE COUNCIL-FUNDED POLICE 
OFFICERS  
 
The Directorate Specialist – Technical Services, C Wiggins gave a six-month report 
on the work and range of operations of the Council’s funded Police team, which had 
been contained within the agenda of the report.  
  
The Committee asked questions and made comments on the following points. 
  

         Can the police take enforcement action against drivers who obstruct 
pavements?  The Directorate Specialist – Technical Services advised that 
she would provide the written statement which she had received from the 
Brentwood and Epping Forest District Commander.  

  
Written statement from Brentwood and Epping Forest District Commander, 
C/Insp Paul Ballard - In relation to the parking issues and enforcement you will 
be aware that previous criminal enforcement of parking offences by police 
officers and police traffic wardens ceased following the introduction of the Road 
Traffic Act 1991 where parking matters were decriminalised and became the 
responsibility of local authorities and councils to enforce. Police officers do not 
have any lawful powers to enforce parking infractions. Police officers of course 
do have lawful enforcement powers in relation to offences that are sometimes 
within the sphere of parking with the most prominent being Obstruction of the 
Highway.  
  
Section 137 of the Highways Act 1980 makes it an offence to wilfully obstruct the 
highway. 
137(1) If a person, without lawful authority or excuse, in any way wilfully 
obstructs the free passage along a highway he is guilty of an offence and liable 
to imprisonment for a term not exceeding 51 weeks or a fine or both. 
  
For us to prosecute we would need to be able to evidence that the parked 
vehicle meant that ‘free passage’, was obstructed, which would be at the 
discretion of the officer attending based on all of the circumstances of each 
individual instance and reliant on there being sufficient evidence to prosecute. 
Physical parking on a pavement is only illegal in the Greater London area with 
this not currently the case in Essex or elsewhere in England & Wales. This 
current distinction was outlined in the Highway Code which states: 
  
Rule 244 
You must not park partially or wholly on the pavement in London and should 
not do so elsewhere unless signs permit it. Parking on the pavement can 
obstruct and seriously inconvenience pedestrians, people in wheelchairs or with 
visual impairments and people with prams or pushchairs. 

  
         Would there be ASB community engagement events held in other areas of 

the district? The Directorate Specialist – Technical Services advised that the 
team were keen to hold further ASB awareness events every couple of 
months across the district, which would include Loughton. Dates for these 
events would be provided to members.  

         Could the Council’s funded officers assist the community police officers with 
road safety projects? The Directorate Specialist – Technical Services advised 
that she would pass on this request to the Community Policing Team 
Inspector. 



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

3 

         Residents has passed on information about ASB around the Oakwood Hill, 
Debden area and it was felt there was a lack of response from the police. 
The Directorate Specialist – Technical Services advised that residents 
needed to report all incidents, whether directly to the police or through 
Crimestoppers, so that intelligence could be gathered. She would pass on the 
information to both the ASB Team and police and ask for the area to be 
included in the patrol area.  

         Due to the increase in rural crime, could the local villages be included in the 
patrols? The Directorate Specialist – Technical Services advised that a Rural 
Crime Strategy was currently be reviewed by the Essex Police Fire & Crime 
Commissioners office which could be brought to the committee. It was noted 
that there was a rural crime officer and GTRET team, and extra patrols could 
be requested.  

         Could the community officer attend the Broadway Town Centre Partnership 
meetings? The Directorate Specialist – Technical Services would take the 
request back to the team.  

  
The Directorate Specialist – Technical Services advised that officers from the 
Council’s funded Police team would attend the next Member’s Coffee morning with 
Officers.   
  
            RESOLVED: 
  

That the Committee noted the six-month report on the work and range of 
operations of the Council’s funded Police team.  

19. CUSTOMER SERVICE STRATEGY UPDATE  
 
The Service Manager- Customer Services, S Lewis gave an update on the Customer 
Strategy and customer feedback which was contained within the agenda of the 
report.  
  
The Committee asked questions and made comments on the following points. 
  

         Did the Contact centre have a recommended acceptable wait time to answer 
calls? The Service Manager- Customer Services advised that there was not a 
set time, although recently the wait time had been increased due to issues 
with the waste collections service. The Service Director – Customer Services 
advised that the current wait times were 5 minutes 30 seconds. Furthermore, 
that the Council was working both on the technical issues as well as the 
council response to customers. 

         What information had been given to residents about the waste collections 
issues? The Service Manager- Customer Services advised that Biffa gave 
daily updates to the Council who then passed this information onto the 
contact centre.  

         Had a record been kept of where the user of the Epping Community hub had 
travelled from? The Service Manager- Customer Services advised that all 
users were asked to complete a survey which collect this information.  

         The Council should remember that not all residents had access or wanted to 
use digital methods to contact the Council.  The Customer Services Portfolio 
Holder advised that the Council aimed to get 80% of the digitally able 
residents using the online methods so that officers could focus on the other 
20% of residents. 



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

4 

         Could the council claim back the costs associated with the waste issue from 
the provider? The Service Director – Customer Services advised that this had 
been raised in discussion with the provider.  

         Had the process changed for the way members report issues?  The Service 
Manager- Customer Services advised that she was not aware of any changes 
although a Members Portal had been created. This could be found on the 
Council’s website and provided members with useful information all in one 
place.   

         It was requested that if the Council had any major issues such as the waste 
collection problems, members should be briefed so that they were able to 
advise residents, if contacted directly.  

         Could clarity be provided on the number of visitors in August to the Epping 
Community Hub. The Service Director - Customer Services advised that the 
Community Hub provided several services which had been brought together 
to create a flexible response for tenants and he would ensure more detailed 
data would be provided to members at the next meeting.  

         Members to Bring Your Own Device (BYOD) – It should be noted that not all 
devices were compatible with the council’s systems, which would need to be 
resolved before this was rolled out to members.  

         That response emails should be automatically provided to residents when 
they had completed a form, to prevent residents reporting the issues again.  
The Service Manager- Customer Services advised that officers were working 
towards an automated response for all contact forms. This would be part of 
the back office customer journey mapping. 

         The Housing and Community Portfolio Holder advised that the idea would be 
to recreate the Community Hub in other areas in the district in a similar form 
or as pop ups across the district, but the Council needed to be sure what 
services were required and when and where they would be of most use.  

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1.    That the Committee noted the update on the Customer Service Strategy and 
feedback from residents.  

2.    That the Customer Service Manager would raise the problems that Members 
were experiencing with their own and/or council devices being compatible with 
the Council’s systems.  

20. IMPACT OF MINOR ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS CARRIED OUT AT 
HARVEYFIELDS, WALTHAM ABBEY  
 
The HRA Project Director, D Fenton reported on the work undertaken at 
Harveyfields, Waltham Abbey and the positive impact that the minor estate 
improvements had played, which had been detailed within the agenda.  
  
The Committee asked questions and made comments on the following points. 
  

         Did the Homes Fit for Human Habitation Act 2018 (as amended) apply to 
both social and private rented properties? The HRA Project Director advised 
that it applied to both.  

         What did HSSR stand for? It was noted that it should have been HHSRS, 
which stood for Housing Health and Safety Rating System.  

         Would these types of works be undertaken across the district? The HRA 
Project Director advised that a list of areas had been produced and she would 
distribute this to members.  



Stronger Communities Select Committee Tuesday, 20 September 2022 

5 

         The ward member advised that she had been consulted throughout the 
process and that both her comments and the residents had been taken into 
account.   

  
            RESOLVED: 
  

That the Committee noted the work undertaken at Harveyfields, Waltham 
Abbey. 

  
  

21. NEW SUPPORT MODEL - SHELTERED HOUSING  
 
The HRA Project Director, D Fenton requested that the Committee consider the new 
support model for sheltered housing, which had been detailed within the agenda.  
  
The Committee asked questions and made comments on the following points. 
  

         If residents did not trigger a reassessment when they were annually 
reviewed, could they request or be reassessed in between these periods? 
The HRA Project Director advised that assessment would be taken as and 
when required.  

         The Housing & Community Portfolio Holder advised that these changes were 
about attracting residents to sheltered housing and modernised the service. 

         How many Sheltered Housing Officers did the Council employ? The HRA 
Project Director advised there were eleven full time equivalent officers. 

         Would WIFI be provided in these types of properties? The HRA Project 
Director advised that it was not cost effective and under a recent survey at 
High Mead House, residents had advised that they had install their own 
individual WIFI service and would prefer other services. 

         It was noted that the Housing and Community Portfolio Holder had requested 
that officers begin to create a Strategy for Older Persons Housing, which 
should begin to address issues with the housing waiting list for both the older 
and younger generations. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
1.    That the Committee had considered the new “needs led” support service 

for residents in sheltered housing. 
2.    That Sheltered Housing Officers would work from a hub, to allow an even 

distribution of work across the team. 
3.    That Sheltered Housing would be rebranded as Independent Living. 
4.    That the job titles of Sheltered Housing Officers would be changed to 

Independent Living Officers and 
5.    That the Committee had no additional comments prior to the report being 

submitted to Cabinet.  
  

  
22. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
The Committee noted that the date of the next meeting would be 15 November 2022.  


